which said license shall be good until revoked by said commission for good cause upon notice to such investment company or dealer and a hearing duly had; provided, however, said license may be suspended as to the selling of specific securities as provided in section 8 of this act. In addition to the filing and examination fees herein provided for to be paid by said investment companies and dealers, there shall be charged and collected by said commission a fee of three dollars for the registration and authorization of each agent of such investment company or dealer, which fee and registration shall entitle each agent to act as such until the first day of July following, unless said authority is sooner revoked by the commission or the dealer or investment company. Each of such agents shall make a new registration on July 1 of each year for the renewal of his agency, and the commission shall charge and collect for each such renewal registration a fee of three dollars."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1921.

## CHAPTER 373-S. F. No. 829.

An act to amend Section I of Chapter 273 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1917, as amended by Chapter Session Laws for 1919, relating to the levying of a mill tax for the purpose of providing musical entertainment in public buildings or upon public grounds in incorporated villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 1

Section 1. One mill tax for musical entertainment.—That Section 1, Chapter 273, General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1917, as amended by Chapter 146, Session Laws for 1919, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the village council of any village in this state is hereby authorized to annually levy a tax of not to exceed one mill against the taxable property in such village for the purpose of providing musical entertainment to the public in public buildings or on public grounds; provided, however, that in any such village the total sum that may be levied or expended in any one year shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1921.

373]